ADDRESS: 5416-26 LENA ST

Proposal: Convert three-story garage building for residential use

Review Requested: Final Approval

Owner: Daniel and Elmer Kingkiner

Applicant: Hsing-Yuan Chen, HYC Architect PC

History: c. 1914-30

Individual Designation: None

District Designation: Germantown Urban Village Historic District, Contributing, 2/9/2024
Staff Contact: Alex Till, alexander.till@phila.gov

BACKGROUND:

This application proposes to convert a currently unused industrial building in the Germantown
Urban Village Historic District into apartments. The building was constructed between 1914 and
1930 and is three stories tall with a fieldstone fagade and faces Lena Street. To accomplish the
conversion, the application proposes to install new windows and storefronts in existing openings
on the front fagade of the building and insert a series of new window openings in a side fagade
that faces the adjacent Earlham Street. The application also proposes to re-stucco the side
facade and install a lightwell on the roof. In addition, an existing paved storage area surrounded
by a CMU wall will be repurposed into a parking lot with an added egress door. The new
windows and window openings will be visible from the adjacent Lena and Earlham Streets.

SCOPE OF WORK:
e Install new windows and storefronts
e Insert new window openings
e [nstall new stucco
e Install a lightwell

STANDARDS FOR REVIEW:
The Secretary of the Interior's Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties and Guidelines
include:

e Standard 9: New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction shall not
destroy historic materials that characterize the property. The new work shall be
differentiated from the old and shall be compatible with the massing, size, scale, and
architectural features to protect the historic integrity of the property and its environment.

o The proposed new windows, storefronts, window openings, and lightwell satisfy
Standard 9 provided that the materials used are compatible. They will be
differentiated from old features and are compatible with the massing, size, scale and
architectural features of the property.

o The proposed new stucco will satisfy Standard 9 provided that it is toned down to
better blend with the historic character of the building.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Approval, provided that the new windows and storefronts are made
with compatible materials and the new stucco is revised to a darker color that is more
compatible with the historic materials of the building, with the staff to review details, pursuant to
Standard 9.
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Figure 1: 1924 Sanborn Fire Insurance Map. Property outlined in red.
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Figure 2: View of front fagade of 5416-26 Lena St from Lena St:
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Figure 3: View looking southwest from corner of Lena St and Earlham St:
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Figure 4: Aerial view of 5416-26 Lena St, looking southwest:
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HYC ARCHITECT PC

M: 646-236-0666
hsing@hyc-arch.com

HSING-YUAN CHEN, RA, LEED AP

Date: February 09, 2026

Applicant:

Hsing-Yuan Chen, RA, LEED AP
Principal

HYC ARCHITECT PC
hsing@hyc-arch.com

Client:
John Cunningham
john@birdnestgroup.com

Project Address:
5416-26 LENA STREET, PHILADELPHIA, PA 19144

To the Philadelphia Historical Commission:

The property located at 5416-26 Lena Street consists of an existing three-story building and a
storage yard on a corner lot between Lena Street and Earlham Street. The total building
footprint is 7,507.5 square feet.

The proposed scope of work includes a change of use to multi-family housing with extensive
interior alterations to create a total of 19 units. Additionally, the existing storage yard along
Earlham Street will be converted into an accessory parking lot accommodating 16 vehicles.

Regarding the exterior envelope, we propose the following interventions:

1. Lena Street Facade: We propose modifying the fagade to install a new storefront
system and new windows within the existing masonry openings.

2. Earlham Street Fagade: On the secondary elevation facing the parking lot, we propose
installing new windows to match the rhythm and consistency of the front facade. The
exterior finish material for this elevation will be new stucco in two different color tones.

For all fenestration on both elevations, new black-framed windows will be installed with a
minimum 4-inch setback from the exterior wall face to maintain the building’s historic depth
and character.

Should you require more information or detailed drawings regarding this project, please do not
hesitate to contact us.

Respectfully submitted,
Hsing-Yuan Chen, RA, LEED AP

Principal
HYC ARCHITECT PC
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EXISTING BUILDING PERSPECTIVE

PROPOSED BUILDING PERSPECTIVE

PROPOSED BUILDING SIDE ELEVATION

PROPOSED BUILDING FRONT ELEVATION
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GENERAL

THE PROJECT 1CT WITH THE

THESE GENERAL NOTES SUPPLENENT
CONTACT ITH THE WORK.

THE CONTRAGTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE AND BECOME FAMILIAR WITH THE SITE AND LOCAL CONDITIONS.

‘CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL BUILDING CODES, CODES OF APPLICABLE REGULATORY
AGENCIES, AND WITH PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS AND DRAWINGS.

THE CONTRAGTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL TRADES ' COORDINATION AND CHECKING AL DIMENSIONS. REPORT
TO THE OWNER'S OR CLAF THE WORK

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH LAWS, ORDINANCES, RULES, REGULATIONS, AND LAWFUL ORDERS OF ANY PUBLIC
AUTHORITY BEARING UPON THE PERFORMANGE OF THE WORK.

SUBJECT TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER'S ACCEPTANCE, UTILIZE DETAILS FOR SIMILAR CONDITIONS WHEN DETAILS FOR
NoT

DETALS ON SHEETS TITLED “TYPICAL DETALS APPLY TO SITUATIONS OCCURRING ON THE PROJECT THAT ARE THE SAVE OR
IMILAR TO THOSE SPECIFICALLY REFERENCED.  TYPICAL DETAILS ARE NOT NOTED AT EACH LOCATION AT WHICH THEY ARE
SPPUCABLE

WHERE NOT INDICATED ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS, SEE THE ARCHITECTURAL, CIVIL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL
PLUMBING, FIRE PROTECTION, AND ANY OTHER DRAWINGS FOR:

ELEVATIONS AND SLOPES.
‘SIZE, LOGATION, AND EXTENT OF CURBS, FLOOR DEPRESSIONS, AND TOPPING SLABS,
12 (ON OF DRAINS, TRENCHES, SLAB OPENINGS, AND WALL OPENINGS,
CATION OFNONLOAD BEARING PARTITIONS

‘CONCRETE AND STEEL FINISHI
SIZE D LOCATION oF SLEEVES AND HANGERS,
E STR

CONNECTION OF ARCHITECTURAL Vi MECHANICAL ELECTRICAL PLOVEING, FIRE
PROTECTION OF ANY OTHER ITEMS TO THE STRUCTURE AND CONNECTION OF TEMS.
NOT TYPICALLY DETAILED ON THE STRUGTURAL DRAWINGS,

WATERPROOFING AND DAMP PROOFING,

‘SITE AND SUBGRADE DRAINAGE SYSTEMS AND DETAILS.

‘CONNECTIONS OF ALL TRADES TO THE STRUCTURE SHALL BE DESIGNED AND DETAILED BY THE CONTRACTOR. CONNECTIONS
THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR REVIEW. RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE
€ SUPPLIED SYSTEM AND ASSOCIATED CONNECTIONS SHALL REWAN THAT OF THE CONTRACTOR. ALL

ENINGS AND PENETRATIONS THROUGH 'AND TENS EVBEDDED I STRUGTURAL ELEVENTS THAT
ARE NOT INDICATED ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL BE REVIEWED BY A STRUCTURAL ENGINEER BEFORE
IMPLEMENTING WORK.

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS TO DETERMINE DIMENSIONAL INFORMATION.

DO NOT PLACE MATERIALS OR EQUIPMENT ON UNFINISHED FLOORS OR ROOFS N EXCESS OF 20 PSF NOR ON FINISHED FLOORS
‘OR ROOFS IN EXCESS OF THE INDICATED DESIGN LIVE LOADS. AVOID IMPACT LOADING,

THE STRUGTURE WAS DESIGNED FOR THE IN-SERVICE CONDITIONS ONLY. THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE
METHODS, PROCEDURES, AND SEQUEN L TAKE ALL N
“THE INTEGRITY OF THE (T ALL STAGES.

DRAVINGS DO NOT INDIGATE TEMPORARY REQUIREMENTS.  NEED FOR TEMPORARY SHORING AND BRAGING, TEMPORARY
EWATERING, TENPORARY EARTH RETENTION, TEWPORARY WATER CUTOFF. OR OTHER TEMPORARY MEASURES WAY B2
INDICATED ON DRAWINGS AT SELECTED AREAS INGS DO
AREAS OR CONDITIONS REQUIRING TEMPORARY MEASURES. IT IS THE CONTRAGTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO
CONFRM TEWPORARY MEASURES INDIGATED ON THE DFAWINGS, IDENTIFY OTHER AREAS OF CONDITIONS
TEMPORARY MEASURES, DETERMINE THE MOST EFFICIENT TEMPORARY. SIGN AND_ CONSTRU
REGUNED TEMPORARY SYSTENS. ALL TEMPORARY S1STEUS SHALL 9F DESIONED BY A LICENSED ENGINEER IN THE STATE IN
WHICH THE PROJECT IS LOCATE!

RequRN

INFORMATION KELATED 10 EXISTNG CONDITIONS REPRESENTS KOWLEDGE BASED UPON INFORMATIN PROVIDED 81 THE

. BUT WITHOUT ACCURACY GUARANTEE. REPORT EXISTING CONDITIONS THAT VARY FROI

CONTRACT DOGUMENTS T6 TH OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE. DO NOT DEVIATE FROM THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WITHOUT
RIT FROM THE OWNER'S

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DAMAGE TO EXISTING CONSTRUCTION WHILE PERFORMING WORK. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROPERLY REINSTATE EXISTING FINISHES, FIREPROOFING, OR ITEMS REMOVED OR DAMAGED WHILE
PERFORMING WORK.

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, ELEVATIONS ON THE DRAWINGS ARE RELATIVE TO THE ELEVATION OF THE FIRST FLOOR, WHICH S
PROJECT ELEVATION 0

'DESIGN CRITERIA.

ALL CONSTRUGTION SHALL GONFORI T0 THE NORE RESTRICTIVE OF THE FOLLOWNG CODES, THE HOST RECENT EDITONS OF
THE STANDARDS ADOPTED BY THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION AS REFERENCED THROUGHOUT THE STRUCTURAL
‘GENERAL NOTES, AND THE FOLLOWING DESIGN CRITERIA

BUILDING GODE:PA UCC - BASED ON 2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING WITH LOGAL AMENDMENTS
BUILDING OCCUPANCY CATEGORY (IBC TABLE 1604.5: I
DESIGN DEAD LOADS: SELF-WEIGHT OF MATERIALS AND SYSTENS
DESIGN LIVE LOADS (REDUCIELE WHERE ALLOWED PER BUILDING CODE:
GORS: 40PSF

FL
STARS: 40PSF
PITGHED ROOF: 20 PSF
ROOF DECK 60 PSF
FLOORDECK:  60PSF

DESIGN SNOW LOADS:
W LOAD, Pg: 25 PSF

SO DRIFT: AS CALCULATED AT APPLICABLE AREAS

DESIGN WIND L0ADS
TEFAL LOAD RESISTANCE 9YSTEM (8ULOIN 00DE)
BASIC WND SPEED: 114 MILES PER H
WIND WPORTANGE FACTOR, i 1
WIND EXPOSI
INTERNAL PRESSURE COEFFICIENT: 4018, 0.1
COMPONENTS AND CLADDING. SEE TYPICAL DETAIL

DESIoN SIS LoADS:

SEISMIG MPORTANCE FACTOR,
MAPPED SPECTRAL RESPONSE ACCELERATION, Ss: 0183
MAPPED SPECTRAL RESPONSE ACCELERATION. S1: 0.048
SPECTRAL RESPONSE COEFFICIENT. Sds:

ISE COEFFICIENT. Sd1: 0076

AMALYSIS PROGEDURE USED: EQUIVALENT LATERAL FORGE (ASCE 7 SECTION 128)
|CATEGORY OF 8

EsioN
AND FOR

. PORTANCE FACTORS
1.0. REFER F
INFORMATION.

DEFERRED SUBMITIALS

DEFERRED SUBMITTALS ARE DEFINED AS THOSE PORTIONS OF THE DESIGN THAT ARE NOT SUBMITTED AT THE TIME OF THE
PERMIT APPLICATION AND THAT ARE TO BE SUBMITTED TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN A SPECIFIED PERIOD.

DEFERRAL OF ANY SUBMITTAL ITEMS SHALL HAVE THE PRIOR APPROVAL OF THE BUILDING OFFICIAL, THE REGISTERED DESIGN
PROFESSIONAL IN RESPONSIBLE CHARGE SHALL LIST THE DEFERRED SUBMITTALS ON THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS FOR
REVIEW BY THE BUILDING OFFIGIAL,

DOCUMENTS FOR DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN
RESPONSIBLE CHARGE WHO SHALL REVIEW THEM AND FORWARD THEM TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL WITH A NOTATION
INDICATING THAT THE DEFERRED SUBMTTAL DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN REVIEWED AND FOUND TO BE IN GENERAL
‘GONFORMANGE TO THE DESIGN OF THE BUILDING.

THE DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED UNTIL THE DEFERRED SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN
APPROVED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL,

ALL DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS ARE TO BE DESIGNED BY THE VENDOR AND SHALL BE DESIGNED BY AN ENGINEER LICENSED
INTHE STATE IN WHICH THE PROJECT IS LOCATED.

DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS INCLUDE:
STAIRS

METAL STAIRS
PIPE AND TUBE RAILINGS
PORTS FOR I
OR PLUMBING PIPING
PIPIN
HANGERS AND SUPPORTS FOR ELECTRICAL SYSTENS
HANGERS AND SUPPORTS FOR PROCESS SYSTEMS.

MODIFICATIONS TO EXISTING CONSTRUCTION

THE DUSTING CONSTRUCTION SHOWN ON THESE DRAWNGS 1S PROVIDED FOR REFERENCE ONLY. EXISTING CONSTRUCTION
SHALL BE VERIFIED IN THE FIELD BEFORE F/

ANY EXISTING FINISHES REMOVED OR DAMAGED TO ACCOMPLISH ANY STRUCTURAL MODIFICATIONS SHALL BE REINSTATED
TYPIGALLY UNL

ANY STRUCTURAL STEEL OR REINFORCING BARS THAT HAVE BEEN CUT AND GROUND FLUSH WITH A CONCRETE SURFACE
SHALL BE FINISHED WITH EPOXY PAINT.

THE FACE OF ALL NEW PERMANENT CONCRETE SURFACES CUT FROM EXISTING CONCRETE SHALL BE CLEANED WITH A
HIGH-PRESSURE WATER SPRAY. ALLOW SURFACES TO DRY THOROUGHLY. COAT THE CONCRETE SURFACES WITH A BONDING
'AGENT AND FINISH WITH AN ACCEPTABLE PATCHING COMPOUND. ALL EXPOSED REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE GROUND FLUSH
WITH THE NEW CONCRETE SURFACE.

WHERE EXISTING CONCRETE REINFORCEMENT IS TO BE REUSED IN-PLACE, THE CONCRETE SHALL BE REMOVED IN A MANNER
THAT MINIMIZES DAMAGE TO THE REINFORCEMENT. DAMAGED REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE REPLACED BY A METHOD
ACCEPTABLE TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

WHERE NEW CONCRETE IS TO BE CAST AGAINST EXISTING CONCRETE, THE CONTACT SURFACE SHALL BE ROUGHENED AND
CLEANED WITH A HIGH-PRESSURE WATER SPRAY. ALLOW TO DRY THOROUGHLY BEFORE APPLICATION OF EPOXY BONDING
ANY NEW STRUCTURAL STEEL REINFORCEMENT BEAMS ADJACENT TO NEW SLAB OPENINGS SHALL BE FULLY INSTALLED
BEFORE THE OPENINGS ARE CUT.

BEFORE CUTTING OPENINGS IN ENTIRE SLAB SPANS, ALL ADJACENT SPANS SHALL BE SHORED TEMPORARILY OR AS INDICATED.

ANY EXISTING WALL OPENINGS TO BE INFILLED SHALL BE REINFORCED WITH BARS TO MATCH THOSE IN THE ADJACENT
EXISTING CONCRETE. DOWELS FOR THOSE BARS SHALL BE PLACED INTO ADJACENT CONCRETE.

BEFORE CUTTING OPENINGS IN EXISTING WALLS, ANY ADJACENT IN-FILL WORK SHALL BE COMPLETED AND THE IN-FILL
GONGRETE SHALL HAVE REAGHED 175 REGURED 26.0AY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH

EXTEND PAST THE DIMENSIONS FOR THE OPENING. CORE DRILL THE
CORNERS AND EXTEND SAW CUTS INTO THE CORED AREAS AND NOT BEYOND T, GHIP OUT THE REMAIDER AT THE CORNERS
TO ACHIEVE A CLEAN 90 DEGREE CORNER

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT COORDINATED SHOP DRAWINGS TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL BEFORE
CUTTING OR ERECTION OF ANY NEW STRUCTURAL STEEL.

VERFY ACGESSIBLITY TO THE BULDING AND WAKIUM WORKABLE WENBER LENGTHS BEFORE COMMENONG WITH
FABICATION, SUPPOSE THE NEW STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS CAN NOT SE SHIPPED AND INSTALLED AS CONTINUOLUS MEMBERS,
AT CASE. A SPLIGES. SUALL GONOST OF ETE PENETRATION WELDING OF THE FLANGES AND PARTIAL
RATION WELDING OF THE WEB OF THE N HALL SUBMIT PROPOSED SPLICE DETAILS AND
LOGATIONS TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL BEFORE FABRICATION.

REMOVE AL LOADS FROM THE SLAB DIRECTLY ABOVE THE AREAS WHERE NEW STEEL BEANS ARE TO BE INSTALLED. PROVIDE
SHORING UNDER ND BEAMS BEFORE NEW STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE IN
PLACE BEFORE ANY EXISTING SLABS ANDIOR SHORING REMOVAL.

PROVIDE NON-SHRINK GROUT AS REQUIRED FOR FULL BEARING OF THE EXISTING SLAB ON THE NEW BEAMS, UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.

REMOVE EXISTING FIREPROOFING LOCALLY AND CLEAN AREAS OF EXISTING STEEL TO BE WELDED. INSTALL NEW UL.
APPROVED FIREPROOFING MATERIAL ON ALL NEW STEEL AND ANY AREAS WHERE FIREPROOFING WAS REMOVED OR DAMAGED
DURING THE INSTALLATION OF THE NEW STEEL SHALL HAVE A FIRE RATING TO MATCH THE ADJACENT EXISTING STEEL,
TYPICAL UNLI REFER DOCUMENTS RATINGS.
EQUNDATIONS - GENERAL
FOUNDATION DESIGN IS BASED OF
PRESUMPTIVE LOND BEARING VALLES FROM TAGLE 16085

INCLUDED IN THE BUILDING CODE SECTION 1806

ALL SUBGRADES AND EXCAVATIONS SHALL BE INSPECTED BY THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER BEFORE PLACING REINFORCING
AND CONCRETE. NOTIFY THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER WHEN THE SUBGRADES AND EXCAVATIONS ARE READY FOR
INSPECTION.

ALL SUBGRADES SHALL BE PREPARED, AND ALL FILL SHALL BE COMPACTED AND MOISTURE-CONTROLLED AS SPECIFIED IN THE
REPORT AND THE PROJECT

ALL SLAB-ON-GRADE AREAS SHALL BE INSPECTED BY A SOIL TESTING LABORATORY AND BE PROOF-ROLLED, AL SOFT SPOTS
ENCOUNTERED SHALL BE REMOVED AND REPLACED TO FINISHED GRADE WITH APPROVED FILL MATERIAL AS SPECIFIED IN THE
(EPORT AND THE PROJE(

BEPL REE WATER, FROST OR ICE.

PLAGE BACKFILL BEHIND RETANING WALLS AFTER CONGRETE Of NASONRY HAS ATIANED FULL DESIGN STRENGTH. 8RAGE
RETAINING WALLS UNTIL ATTACHED FLOORS AND SLA ARE COUPLETE AND HAVE ATTANED FULL DESIGN
STRENGTI NO HEAYY ECUIPHENT SHALL BE ALLOWED WITHIN A 1111 SLOPE AS NEASURED FROM THE BAGE OF THE WAL

THE CONTRAGTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE IHEDIATELY I THE SOIL CONDITIONS ENCOUNTERED VARY
FROM THOSE SHOWN ON THE

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DESIGN AND CONSTRUCT ALL TEMPORARY CASING, PROTECTION, SHORING, BRACING, DEWATERING,
ID UNDERPINNING NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE WORK. ALL TEMPORARY SYSTEMS SHALL BE DESIGNED BY AN ENGINEER

LICENSED IN THE STATE IN WHICH THE PROJECT IS LOCATED.

LOGATE AND PROTECT EXISTING UTILITIES TO REMAIN DURING AND AFTER CONSTRUCTION.

REMOVE ABANDONED FOUNDATIONS AND UTILITIES THAT INTERFERE WITH NEW CONSTRUCTION UNLESS OTHERWISE
INDICATED.

CONCRETE WORK BELOW GRADE SHALL BE DETAILED AS WATERTIGHT CONSTRUCTION. CONSTRUCTION JOINTS BELOW GRADE
SHALL BE WATERTIGHT.

SHALLOW FOUNDATIONS

ALL FOOTINGS SHALL BEAR ON UNDISTURBED SOIL HAVING A MINIMUM ALLOWABLE BEARING CAPACITY OF 1500 PSF AT A
MINIMUM DEPTH OF 36 INCHES BELOW FINISHED GRADE.

AL TO FROST SHALL BEAR AT

FINISHED GRADE IS DEFINED AS THE SLAB TOP FOR INTERIOR FOOTINGS AND THE LOWEST ADJACENT GRADE WITHIN & FEET OF
EXTERIOR FOOTINGS.

CONCRETE

ALL CONGRETE SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 318 "BULDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR REINFORGED CONGRETE" AND
WITH ACI 301 “SPECIFICATIONS FOR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE FOR BUILDINGS'

‘CONGRETE DETAILING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANGE WITH THE ACI DETAILING MANUAL SP-65 AND ACI 315 DETAILS AND DETAILING
suBIT REVIEW.

CONCRETE PLACEMENT AND CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE ACCORDING TO ACI 301 “SPECIFICATIONS FOR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE
FOR BUILDINGS",

NCRETE WITH 28-DAY TRENGTHS AS INDICATED:

FOOTINGS: 3000 PSI
SLABS ON GRADE: 4000 PSI
CONCRETE WALLS: 3000 PSI

ALL CONCRETE REQUIRING LOW PERMEABILITY SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM WATER.CEMENTITIOUS MATERIAL RATIO OF 0.45 AND A
MINIMUM 28-DAY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 4000 PS|

ALL CONCRETE SUBJECT TO FREEZING AND THAWING SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM WATER-CEMENTITIOUS MATERIAL RATIO OF 0.42
'AND A MINIMUM 25-DAY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 4500 PSI

ALL CONCRETE SLABS. LHAVE

RATIO OF 0.45.

GONGRETE SHALL HAVE, AT THE POINT OF DELIVERY, A SLUMP OF ¢ INGHES AS DETERWINED BY AST C14YCHEON, SLUMP
TOLERANCES SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF N A PLASTICIZING ADMIXTURE OR HIGH-RANGE
WATERREDUGING ADMIKTURE CONFORMING TO ASTHI CASHCABAIL 13 PERMITTED TO INCREASE THE SLUMS OF CONCRETE.
CONCRETE SHALL HAVE BEEN PROPORTIONED TO A SLUMP OF 2 TO 4 IN. BEFORE THE ADMIXTURE IS ADDED AND A MAXIMUM
SLUMP OF & IN. AT THE POINT OF DELIVERY AFTER THE ADMIXTURE IS ADDED.

ADDITION OF WATER TO A CONCRETE BATCH WITH INSUFFICIENT SLUMP WILL NOT BE PERMITTED, UNLESS THE SUPPLIER HAS
SPECIFCALLY WITHHELD WATER FOM THE BATCH AT i IN SUCH CASE, THE MIX DESIGN AND TRUCK TICKET MUST
GLEARLY STATE T “THAT CAN BE ADDED TO THE CONCRETE BATCH ON SITE. IN NO CASE SHALL
THE MAXIUM WATER CEMENTITIOUS MATERIAL RATIO BE EXCEEDED

L EXTERIOR CONRETE SUBJECT 10 FREEZING AND THAWING SHALLBE AR ENTRANED TO RESULT N ATOTAL AR CONTENT
OF 6% 4 15%

COLD WEATHER CONCRETING SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 306 “COLD WEATHER CONCRETING', HOT WEATHER
L BE DONE 'ACI 305 HOT 2

NO GHLORIDES ANDIOR ADMIXTURES CONTAINING CHLORIDES SHALL BE USED IN ANY CONCRETE.

UNLESS A GREATER CONCRETE COVER IS REQUIRED FOR FIRE RESISTANCE, THE MINIMUM CONCRETE COVER FOR
CASTIN-PLA SHALL CONFORM TO THE.

ANST Y EXPOSED TO EARTH: 3 INCHES
CONCRETE EXPOSED TO EARTH OR WEATHER:
NO. 6 BAR AND LARGER: 2 INCHES
NO._5BAR AND SMALLER: 1-12INCHES.
‘CONGRETE NOT EXPOSED TO WEATHER OR IN CONTACT WITH GROUND:
SLAES WALLS 10T
NO. BARS: 1-112 INCHES
NO_ 11 BARAND SUALLER. 54 INGHES
BEAMS, COLUNS:
PRIMARY REINFORCEMENT, TIES, STIRRUPS, SPIRALS: 1-1/2 INCHES

CHAMFER ALL INCH,

PROVIDE FINISHES AS INDICATED IN THE PROJECT AND INTHE DRAWING
L0INTS NOT NDIGATED SHALL SE WADE AND LOGATED SO AS NOT TO IWPAR THE STRENGT AND APPEARANCE OF THE

URE. HORIZONTAL JOINTS ARE NOT PERMITTED IN EPT WHERE THEY NORMALLY OCCUR OR WHERE
NOIGKTED. VERTICAL JOINTS SHALL OCOUR ONLY AT LOCATIONS ACGERTE® BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

ROUGHEN CONCRETE SURFACES OF CONSTRUCTION JOINTS TO 114" INCH AMPLITUDE AND CLEAN OF LAITANCE, FOREIGN
MATTER, AND LOOSE PARTICLES. LOCATE CONSTRUCTION JOINTS AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS. SUBMIT ALTERNATE JOINT

OR JOINTS NOT SHOWN TO THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL BEFORE PROCEEDING
WITH THE WORK.

AT LOCATIONS WHERE CONGRETE IS CAST AGAINST EXISTING CONCRETE, ROUGHEN CONTACT SURFACES TO 114 INGH
AMPLITUDE AND CLEAN OF LAITANCE, FOREIGN MATTER, AND LOOSE PARTICLES.

AT LOCATIONS WHERE CONCRETE IS CAST AGAINST EXISTING MASONRY, THOROUGHLY ROUGHEN CONTACT SURFACES BY
LIGHT SANDBLASTING OR OTHER SUITABLE MEANS AND CLEAN OF LAITANCE, FOREIGN MATTER, AND LOOSE PARTICLES.

‘CONTROL JOINTS FOR SLABS ON GRADE SHALL BE AS NOTED IN PLAN, O, IF NOT NOTED, IN A SQUARE PATTERN AND BE NOT
FEET ON CENTER, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. IF CONTROL JOINTS ARE CUT, THEY SHALL BE CUT WITHIN 12
HOURS AFTER THE GONGRETE IS PLACED.

PITCH CONCRETE SLABS AS REQUIRED TO FLOOR DRAINS. SLAB ON GRADE MINIMUM THICKNESS SHALL BE MAINTAINED AT
SLOPED SLABS.

THE CONCRETE CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL, AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS AND CONSULT WITH
OTHER CONTRACTORS FOR OPENINGS, SLEEVES, ANCHORS, HANGERS, INSERTS, SLAB DEPRESSIONS AND OTHER ITEMS
RELATED 10 THE GONGRETE WORK AND SHALL ASSUME RESPONSISLITY FOR THER PROPER LOCATION. NO CORING OF
CASTINPLACE

REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PROCESS AND PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR MISCELLANEOUS PADS.
FURNISH AND INSTALL AS REQUIRED.

NO STRUCTURAL CONCRETE SHALL BE PLACED UNTIL THE CONCRETE DESIGN MIXES, THE CONCRETE PLACEMENT PROCEDURE,
THE LOCATION OF CONSTRUCTION JOINTS AND THE SETTING OF REINFORCING STEEL IS REVIEWED BY THE STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER AND ARCHITECT AS APPLICABLE.

NO ALUMINUM OF ANY TYPE SHALL BE ALLOWED IN THE CONCRETE, UNLESS COATED TO PREVENT ALUMINUM-CONCRETE
REACTION. THIS INCLUDES PUMPING THROUGH ALUMINUM PIPE.

FORMWORK, SHORING, AND RESHORING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AGI 301 SPECIFICATIONS FOR STRUGTURAL
GONGRETE FOR BULDINGS" AND AGI 347 ‘RECOMENDED PRACTICE FOR CONGRETE FORMWORK'. DESIGN AND DETALING OF
SHORING, AND RESHORING SYSTEMS SHALL BE THE RESPON: ACTOR. AL
SHIORNG AND 3% DESIGNED B A B NCTHE STATE I iicH THE PROECT S

LOGATED.

DO NOT REMOVE FORMWORK PRIOR TO CONCRETE BEING SUFFICIENTLY CURED TO PREVENT DAMAGE BY FORMWORK
REMOVAL OR PRIOR TO CONCRETE ATTAINING 75% OF THE SPECIFIED 26-DAY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH.

‘CONGRETE FILL THICKNESS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS IS THE MINIMUM THICKNESS. NO ALLOWANCES HAVE BEEN SHOWN FOR
ADDITIONAL CONCRETE REQUIRED TO COMPENSATE FOR FRAVE, DECK, OR FORMWORK DEFLECTIONS TO MAINTAIN SURFACE
TOLERANCES SPECIFIED.

HEADED CONGRETE ANGHORS SHALL BE MANUFAGTURED BY NELSON STUD WELDING CO. LORAIN. OHIO, OR OTHER
MANUFACTURER ACCEPTABLE TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. SEE DRAWINGS FOR DIAMETER AND NOMINAL LENGTH
INSTALLATION AND TESTING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. MATERIAL SHALL
CONFORM TO ASTM A1CE.

DEFORMED BAR ANCHORS SHALL BE MANUFACTURED BY NELSON STUD WELDING CO. LORAIN, OHIO, OR OTHER
MANUFACTURER ACCEPTABLE TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. INSTALLATION AND TESTING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. MATERIAL SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A4,

MECHANICALLY VIBRATE ALL CONGRETE WHEN PLACED ENSURE FULL CONSOLIDATION OF CONCRETE AROUND REINFORCING
STEEL, POST-TENSIONING STEEL, DOWELS, ANCHOR BOLTS, DEFORMED BAR ANCHORS, HEADED CONCRETE ANCHORS, AND
OTHER SIMILAR ITEMS DURING CONCRETE PLACEMENT.

CONGRETE 5L TOPPING SLABS SHALL ACI 302.1R "GUIDE
FLOOR AND SLAS CONSTRUCTION- AND.AGI 30227 GUIDE. FOR CONCRETE SLABS. THAT REGENE MOISTURE SENSTIVE

FLOORING MATERIALS". THE SLABS SHALL BE PLACED IN STRIP POURS. CONCRETE AGGREGATE MATERIALS SHALL BE
SUFFICIENTLY GRADED, AND CONCRETE SLABS.ON-GRADE SHALL BE CURED AS REQUIRED TO MINIMIZE THE POSSIBILITY OF
SLAB GURLING.

GONTINUOUSLY OIST GLRE CONGRETE SLABS ON GRAOE FOR 7 DAYS MINIMUM, ATER FOG SPRAYS, PONOING, SATURATED
. OR MOISTURE “ACCEPTABLE.

TEST GYLINDERS SHALL BE MADE AND TESTED AS OUTLINED IN THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS.

'CONCRETE REINFORCING STEEL

FABRICATE AND PLACE REINFORCING STEEL IN ACCORDANGE WITH AGI 315 "DETALLS AND DETAILING OF CONGRETE
AND ACI 301 NCRE

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, REINFORCING STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM AB15, GRADE 60. REINFORCING STEEL THAT WILL
BE WELDED SHALL CONFORW TO ASTM AT06, GRADE 60

WELDED WIRE REINFORCENENT SHALL CONFORM 10 ASTH 41064 AND SHALLBE PLAI WIRE, SUPPLY I\ FLAT SHEETS ROLLS
SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED. UN LAPS OF WELDED WIRE SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF TWO
WIRE MESHES.

‘SMOOTH STEEL DOWELS IN SLABS ON GRADE SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A36. ALL FIELD BENDING OF REINFORCING SHALL BE
PERFORMED COLD. HEATING OF BARS SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED.

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, ‘CONTINUOUS” REINFORCEMENT SHALL HAVE A MINNUM TENSION LAP OF CLASS " PER ACI 318

AT SPLICES AND SHALL HO

THROUGH COLUMNS, PIERS: FOLNDATION CAPS, OR OTHER. .mzkssmme CLEMENTS, ALTERNATVELY. RENFORCEMENT

SPECIFIED AS CONTINLOUS SHALL BE LAP SPLICED Wi A O 'SPLICE TO DOWELS IN THE INTERSECTING ELEMENTS.
THAT DEVELOP THE FULL YIELD STRENGTH OF THe CONTINUOUS RENFORCEMENT. FOR REGURED (A® SHLICE LENGTHS. SEE

TYPICAL DETA

REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE CONTINUOUS ACROSS JOINTS AND AROUND CORNERS, OR SPLICE BARS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN
ACCORDANGE WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF ACI 315 OR ACI 315R. GORNER BARS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT ALL WALL CORNERS.
EQUAL TO THE HORIZONTAL WAL REINFORCEMENT.

DO NOT GUT OR WELD REINFORCING STEEL WITHOUT PRIOR ACCEPTANCE OF A STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. WHEN WELDING IS
INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS, PROCEDURES SHALL BE IN WITH AWS D1 4.

PROVIDE REBAR CHAIRS FOR REINFORCING STEEL. PROVIDE ADDITIONAL LONGITUDINAL SUPPORT BARS AS REQUIRED TO
FOR AND WELDED WIRE

PROVIDE ALL ACGESSORIES TO SUPPORT REINFORCEMENT AT POSITIONS SHOWN ON THE PLANS AND DETALS.  PLASTIC
BE USED INALL.

NON-SHRINK GROUT

ALL GROUT AT COLUMN BASE PLATES, BEAM BEARING PLATES, AND EQUIPMENT BASE PLATES SHALL BE NON-METALLIC,
‘SHRINKAGE-RESISTANT GROUT CONFORMING TO ASTH C 1107/C 1107M.

GROUT SHALL BE FACTORY-PACKAGED WITH NONMETALLIC AGGREGATE, NONCORROSIVE AND NONSTAINING, MIXED WITH
IATER ITABLE FOR APPLI . TIME

coMPLY TEN INSTALLATION GROUTS.

NON-METALLIC, SHRINKAGE-RESISTANT GROUT SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH AT 28 DAYS OF TWO TIMES
THE

NON-METALLIC, SHRINKAGE-RESISTANT GROUT SHALL BE INSTALLED AT COLUMN BASE PLATES, BEAM BEARING PLATES, AND
EQUIPMENT BASE PLATES PRIOR TO LOAD BEING APPLIED,

OSTINSTALLED ANCHORS

CONCRETE MECHANICAL ANCHORS SHALL B WEDGE EXPANSION TYPE, NADE OF STEEL, HITI KWKOLT T22 EXPANSION
ANCHOR, HILTI, INC (IcC

GONGRETE ADHESIVE ANCHORS SHALL BE HILTI HIT.KE 600 '3 ADHESIVE ANGHORAGE SYSTENS, AS NANUFACTURED 8Y HLLTL
INC. (ICC ES ESR3814) OR APPROVED EQUAL, TYPICAL UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE THREADED RODS USED IN ADHESIVE

ANCHORAGE SYS BE ASTM 50 REINFORCING BARS.
LAITANCE FROM RODS AND DOWELS. azmns NSTALLATION. CONCRETE ADHESIVE ANGHORS LOGATED WITHI CLEARROOMS
SHALL BE HILTI HIT-HY HILTI, ING. (ICC ES ESR-3187)

MASONRY MECHANICAL ANCHORS TO BE INSTALLED IN GROUT-FILLED CONCRETE BLOCK SHALL BE WEDGE EXPANSION TYPE,
MADE OF STEEL, HILTI KWIK-BOLT 3 EXPANSION ANCHOR, AS MANUFACTURED BY HILTI, INC. (ICC ES ESR-1385) OR APPROVED

HASONRY ADHESIVE ANGHORS T0 B INSTALLED N GROUT-FLLED CONGRETE BLOGK SHALL BE HLTHITY 70 AOHESIVE

(UFACTURED BY HILTI, INC. (ICC ES ESR-2682) OR APPROVED EQUAL D RODS USED IN
ADRESIE ANGHORAGE SYSTEMS SHALL MEEY THE REGUIREUENTS OF ASTHI A1S5, GRADE 57 REIFORCING BARS USED IN
ADHESIVE ANCHORAGE SYSTEMS SHALL BE ASTM AG15, GRADE 60 REINFORCING BARS. REMOVE GREASE, OIL, RUST, AND
‘OTHER LAITANCE FROM RODS AND DOWELS BEFORE INSTALLATION.

PROVIDE STAINLESS STEEL FASTENERS FOR EXTERIOR USE OR WHEN EXPOSED TO WEATHER, PROVIDE GALVANIZED CARBON
‘STEEL ANCHORS AT OTHER LOCATIONS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED,

IF_REINFORCEMENT IS ENCOUNTERED DURING DRILLING, ABANDON AND SHIFT THE HOLE LOCATION TO AVOID THE
REINFORCEMENT. PROVIDE A MNIMUM OF 2 ANCHOR DIAVETERS OF 1 INCH, WHICHEVET: 1S LARGER, OF SOUND CONGrETE

[ED HOLE. FILL THE ABANDONED HOLE WITH NON-SHRINK GROUT. THE ENGINEER WILL
DETERMINE ANEW LOCATION, I THE ANCHOR OR GOWEL MY NOT B8 SHIFTED AS NOTED

LOGATE REINFORGEMENT AND CONFIRM FINAL ANCHOR LOCATIONS BEFORE FABRICATING PLATES, MEMBERS, OR OTHER
STEEL ASSEMBLIES ATTACHED WITH MECHANICAL ANCHORS.

ALL POSTNSTALLED ANCHORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS AND THE APPLICABLE ICC EVALUATION SERVICES REPORT.

'EMBEDDED ITEMS IN CONCRETE,

INSTALL ANCHOR RODS, ACGURATELY LOCATED, 0 ELEYATIONS REQURED AND COMPLYING WITH TOLERANGES IN SECTION 75

EMBEDMENTS (CONDUITS, PIPES, SLEEVES, ETC) OF ANY MATERIAL NOT HARMFUL TO CONGRETE, AND WITHIN LIMITATIONS
NOTED BELOW, SHALL BE PERMITTED IN CONGRETE WITH APPROVAL OF THE STRUGTURAL ENGINEER, PROVIDED THEY ARE NOT
CONSIDERED TO REPLACE THE DISPLACED CONCRETE STRUCTURALLY.

ANY ALUMINUM EMBEDMENTS IN STRUCTURAL CONCRETE SHALL BE COATED OR COVERED TO PREVENT ALUMINUM-CONCRETE
ECTROLY' 1

CONDUITS, PIPES, AND SLEEVES PASSING THROUGH A SLAB, WALL, OR BEAM SHALL NOT IMPARR SIGNIFICANTLY THE
CONSTRUCTION STRENGTH.

‘CONDUITS AND PIPES EMBEDDED WITHIN A SLAB, WAL, OR BEAM, OTHER THAN THOSE MERELY PASSING THROUGH, SHALL
SATISFY THE FOLLOWING:

THEY SHALL NOT B LARGER I OUTSIDE DIVENSION THAN 113 THE OVERALL
THICKNESS OF SLAB, WAL, OR BEAM IN WHICH THEY ARE ENE
THEV SHALL NOT BE SPACED GLOSER THAN TLIREE (5) DMETERS OR WIDTHS ON
ENTER;
THEY SHALL NOT IMPAIR SIGNIFICANTLY THE STRENGTH OF THE CONSTRUCTION,
NO ELECTRICAL CONDUIT SHALL BE PLACED ABOVE THE WELDED WIRE REINFORCEMENT IN SLABS ON GRADE.

NO LIQUID, GAS, OR VAPOR, EXCEPT WATER NOT EXCEEDING 90 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT NOR S0 PS| PRESSURE, SHALL BE
PLAGED IN THE PIPES UNTIL THE GONGRETE HAS ATTAINED ITS DESIGN STRENGTH

IN SOLID SLABS, PIPING, EXCEPT FOR RADIANT HEATING OR SNOW MELTING, SHALL BE PLACED BETWEEN TOP AND BOTTOM
REINFORCEMENT.

SPEGIFED CONGRETE COVER FOR PIPES, CONOUITS, AND FITTINGS SHALL NOT B LESS THAN 112 NCH FOR coNcRere
EXPOSED (OR LESS THAN 314 INCH 'NOT EXPOSED TO WEATHER OR IN CONTACT WITH
e GrouD

T LESS THAN 0,002 TIMES
PLACED PERPENDICULAR TO THE PIPING.,

SECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED AND

PIPING AND CONDUIT SHALL BE ABRICATED AND INSTALLED THAT CUTTING, BENDING, OR DISPLACEMENT OF
RENFORCEMENT FROM TS PROPER LOCATION WL NOT BF REGURED,

@»\‘W
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1BC 1704.2 SPECIAL INSPECTIONS AND TES!

THE OWNER OR THE OWNER'S AUTHORIZED AGENT, OTHER THAN THE CONTRACTOR, SHALL EMPLOY ONE OR MORE APPROVED
AGENCIES TO PROVIDE SPECIAL INSPECTIONS AND TESTS DURING CONSTRUCTION ON THE TYPES OF WORK SPECIFIED IN
'SECTIONS NOTED BELOW AND IDENTIFY THE APPROVED AGENCIES TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL,

1BC 170421 SPECIAL INSPECTOR QUALIFICATIONS:

PRIOR 1O THE START OF THE CONSTRUSTION, THE APPROVED AGENOIES SHALL PROVIDE WRITTEN DOOUNENTATION 10 THE
MPETENCE AND ENCE OR TRAINNG OF THE SPECIAL
573 DURNG CONSTRUCTION. EXPERIENCE OF TRANNG
(CE OR TRAINING IS RELATED IN COMPLEXITY TO THE
YPE OF SPECIAL INSPECTION OR TESTING ACTIVITIES FOR PROJECTS OF SIMILAR COMPLEXTTY AND MATERIAL QUALIIES
THESE CUALFICATIONS ARE I ADD!
GUALIFIGATIONS SPEGIFIED IN OTHER SECTIONS OF Tis GODE.

1704.2.4 REPORT REQUIREMENT.

APPROVED AGENGIES SHALL KEEP RECORDS OF SPECIAL INSPECTIONS AND TESTS. < APPROVED AGENCY SHALL SUBMIT
REPORTS OF SPECIAL INSPECTIONS AND TESTS TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL, AND T SIONAL IN

woon

PLYWOOD SHALL BE APA RATED SHEATHING, WITH AN EXTERIOR OR EXPOSURE 1 DURABILITY CLASSIFICATION AND SHALL
BEAR THE STAMP OF AN APPROVED TESTING AGENCY. LAY UP FLOOR AND ROOF WITH THE FACE GRAIN PERPENDICULAR TO
'SUPPORTS. STAGGER JOINTS. PROVIDE PLY CLIPS AT MIDSPAN OF ALL UNSUPPORTED PLYWOOD EDGES. ALL NAILING SHALL

/E COMMON NAILS. IF GUN NAILS ARE USED IN LIEU OF COMMON NAILS, REDUCE NAIL SPACING TO 4 AT EDGE NAILING AND &'
AT INTERMEDIATE NAILING.

PLYWOOD PROPERTIES AND ATTACHMENT:

o
RESPONSIBLE CHARGE. REPORTS SHALL INDICATE THAT WORK INSPECTED OR TESTED WAS OR WAS NOT COMPLETED IN

APPROVED "CONSTRUGTION DOGUNENTS. DISCREPANCIES SHALL B BROUGHT TO_ THE IMMEDIATE ATTENTION OF THE
R FOR CORRECTION. IF THEY ARE NOT CORRECTED, THE DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION

o ms {SULDNG OFFIAL AD

'REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN RESPONSIBLE CHARGE PRIOR TO THE COMPLETION OF THAT PHASE OF THE

WORK. A FINAL REPORT- DOCUMENTING. REGURED, SPECAL INSPECTIONS D TESTS, AND CORRECTION OF AY

DISCREPANCIES NOTED IN THE INSPECTIONS OR TESTS, SHALL ST A POINT IN TIME AGREED UPON PRIOR TO THE

START OF WORK BY THE OWNER OF THE OWNER'S AUTHORIZED AGENT T0 T BULOING OFFICAL

1BC 1704.2.5 SPECIAL INSPECTION OF FABRICATED ITEMS:
WHERE FABRICATION OF STRUCTURAL, LOAD-BEARING OR LATERAL LOAD-RESISTING MEMEBERS OR ASSEMBLIES IS BEING
CONDUCTED ON THE PREMISES OF A FABRICATOR'S SHOP, SPECIAL INSPECTIONS OF THE FABRICATED ITEMS SHALL BE
PERFORMED DURING FABRICATION

FABRICATOR APPROVAL

THE WORK IS DONE ON
ITHOUT SPECAL

1704251
SPECIAL

ARE
THE PREVISES o A APPROVED

INSPECTION. APPY
FABRICATION PROCEDURES AN GUALITY CONTROL MANUALS THAY PROVIOE A BASIS FOR
CONTROL FABRICATION AND
QUALITY CONTROL PRACTICES BY AN APPROVED AGENCY OR THE BULDING OFFoIAL AT

oF
COUPLIANGE 70 THE GVINER G THie OWNERS AUTHORPED AGENT FOR SUBMITTAL 1011
BUILDING OFFICIAL AS SPECIFIED IN SECTION 1704 5 STATING THAT THE WORK WAS PERFORMED

SEE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS AND REFERENCED STANDARDS FOR FREQUENGY OF TESTING.

AT THE CONCLUSION OF CONSTRUCTION, A FINAL REPORT DOCUMENTING REQUIRED SPECIAL INSPECTIONS AND CORRECTION
(OF PREVIOUSLY NOTED DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE SUBMITTED.

THE SPECIAL INSPECTOR SHALL OBSERVE THE WORK ASSIGNED FOR CONFORMANCE TO THE APPROVED DESIGN DRAWINGS
AND SPECIFICATIONS,

THE FOLLOWING TYPES OF WORK SHALL BE INSPECTED BY A SPECIAL INSPECTOR IN ACCORDANGE WITH CHAPTER 17 OF THE
INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE:
CONCRETE
‘CONCRETE REINFORCEMENT
G

STEEL
POST INSTALLED ANCHORS

@\\W

RoOF FLOOR SHEAR WALL

THICKNESS 1oz W TANDG) 3

SPANINDEX RATIO 4020 a824 200

EDGE NAILING 10D (148DIA) 10D (148DIA) 8D (131 DIA)

(GOMMON NALS) ATEOC.  ATEOC  ATEOC
NALNG 10D (148DIA) 10D (148DIA) 8D (131DIA)

(COMMON NALLS) ATIZOC.  ATICOC.  ATIZOC

MINIMUM NAIL

PENETRATION 15 158" 11z

(INFRAMING)

THE FIRST SHEET OF PLYWOOD SHEATHING ADJACENT AND PARALLEL TO WALLS, PERIVETER MEMBERS OR MEMBERS
IDENTIFIED AS CHORD, COLLECTOR OR DRAG MEMBERS (ON ONE OR BOTH SIDES AS APPLICABLE) SHALL BE FULL-WIDTH
‘SHEETS. ELSEWHERE MINIMUM SHEET WIDTH 20"

SAWN FRAMING LUMBER SHALL COMPLY WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF THE GRADING RULES OF THE WESTERN WOOD
PRODUCTS ASSOCIATION OR THE WEST COAST LUMBER INSPECTIONS BUREAU. ALL SAWN LUMBER SHALL BE STAWPED WIH
‘GRADE MARK OF AN APPROVED GRADING AGENC!

ENGINEERED WOOD PRODUCTS, INCLUDING LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER (LVL) AND PARALLEL STRAND LUMBER (PSL), SHALL
COMPLY WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF APA-THE ENGINEERED 1KOOD ASSOCIATION OR AN APPROVED EQUNALENT
EVALUATION STANDARD IN ACCORDAN MEERS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY THE
TANUFACTURER' GRADE MARK OR CERTIFICATION LABEL INDICATING COMPLIACE WITH THE APPLICABLE APA OR ICC.ES
REPORT AND SHALL BE INSTALLED IN DESIGN
REQUIREMENTS.

‘SAWN LUMBER PROPERTIES:

MEMBER USE FBPS)  FV(PSI) E(PS)) FC(PSI)  SPECIES AND GRADE
JOISTS, BEAMS,
POSTS, LEDGERS
AND TOP PLATES
WITH THICKNESS
HAN
EQUALTO 4" 150 175 1,600,000 1150 SOUTHERN PINE #2
BEAMS 5X 5 AND
LARGER 100 165 1,400,000 950 'SOUTHERN PINE #2
POSTS 5 X 5 AND
LARGER 100 165 1,400,000 1000 SOUTHERN PINE #2
sTuDS. 150 175 1,400,000 1160 SOUTHERN PINE #2
LVL AND PSL PROPERTIES:
MEMBER USE FB(PS) FV(PS) E(PS)  FC(PS)  SPECIES/TYPE
JOISTS, BEAMS,
POSTS, LEDGERS, AND
TOP PLATES <4° THICK 2000 200 2000000 2000 PSL(EG., WEYERHAEUSER PAPARALLAME)
BEAMS 5X5 AND LARGER 00 290 2000000 2900 PSL(EG. WEYERHAEUSER PAPARALLANIE)
POSTS 5X5 AND LARGER 000 200 2000000 2900 PSL(EG, WEYERHAEUSER PAPARALLAME)
JOISTS, BEAMS,
POSTS, LEDGERS AND
TOP PLATES < 4' THICK %0 285 1900000 2900 LVL(EG, BOISE CASCADE VERSALAMS)
BEAMS 5X5 AND LARGER 000 285 1900000 2000 LVL(EG. BOISE CASCADE VERSALAME)
POSTS 5X5 AND LARGER 200 285 1900000 2900 LVL(EG, BOISE CASCADE VERSALAMS)
‘GLULAM PROPERTIES:
FB(PSI) FVPS)  FCPS)  FT(PS)  E(PSI)
2400 265 650 1100 1800000

AT 00D STUD WALLS, 1OOD PLATE ANCHOR RODS SHALL BE 12" DIAVETER PLACED NOT 10 EXCEED 4:° O.C UNLESS

(OTED OTH HOR RODS SHALL BE PLACED AT ALL JAMBS, CORNERS, INTERSECTIONS, AND WALL ENDS. ALL

BOTTON PLATES STALL HAVE A MINAVUM OF 2 ANGHOR RODS, ALL FOUNDATION PLATES OR SIS AND SLEEPERS ON A

CONGRETE SLAD, WHICH IS IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH EARTH, AND SILL WHICH REST ON CONCRETE O MASONRY
HALL BE TREATED AN APPROVED AGENCY.

JOIST HANGERS AND OTHER MISCELLANEOUS FRAMING ANCHORS SHALL BE AS MANUFACTURED BY SIMPSON COMPANY OR
OTHER MANUFACTURER WITH |C.C. APPROVAL. ALL NAIL HOLES IN JOIST HANGERS AND MISCELLANEOUS FRAMING ANCHORS
‘SHALL BE FILLED WITH NAILS PER MANUFACTURER'S PUBLISHED NAIL SIZES.

O NOT NOTCH OR DRILL JOISTS, BEAMS, OR LOAD-BEARING STUDS WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL OF A STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

MID-HEIGHT OF BEARING STUD WALLS. ALL NALING NOT NOTED SHALL BE
ACCORDING TO TABLE 25451 (UBG) OR TABLE 230493 (BC)

1.C.C. REPORT.

LeE FABRICATED IN
WOOD 1 JOIST SIZES ARE AS INDICATED ON PLANS. TYPICAL CALLOUTS ARE AS FOLLOWS:
EXAMPLE: 14" WOOD | JOIST 70/40136

14" INDICATES JOIST DEPTH

T0 NDIGATES TOTAL LOKD (1F)

40 INDICATES LIVE LOAD (PLF)

36 INDICATES NET WIND UPLIFT (PLF) (00 INDICATES NO NET WIND UPLIFT)

ALLWOOD | JOISTS WITH SLOPES GREATER THAN 1:12 SHALL BE CAMBERED TO A MAXIMUM RADIUS OF 2,250 FEET.

L susmT AND SEALED CALCULATIONS FOR ALL WOOD | JOISTS FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO

MANUFACTURE.
ALLWOOD | JOISTS SHALL BE DESIGNED FOR AN ADDITIONAL 200 LB, POINT LOAD ANYWHERE ALONG THE SPAN.

ADDITIONAL WOOD | JOISTS WILL BE SUPPLIED AS REQUIRED TO SUPPORT MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT.

LIVE LOAD DEFLECTIONS OF WOOD | JOISTS SHALL BE LIMITED TO SPAN/360 AT SIMPLE SPAN FLOOR MEMBERS. 2X SPANI360
AT CANTILEVER FLOOR NEMBERS, SPANZ40 AT SINPLE SPAN ROOF MEMBERS AND 2X SPANIZ40 AT CANTILEVER ROOF

WOOD 1 JOISTS ARE DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEM.

JOISTS SHALL BE DESIGNED w
LC.C. REPORT. CONNECTIONS AND BEARING MATERIAL TO BE. T
BY JOIST FABRICATOR

WITH A CURRENT

WOODISTEEL JOIST SIZES ARE AS INDICATED ON PLANS. TYPICAL CALLOUTS ARE AS FOLLOWS.
EXAMPLE: 24° WOODISTEEL JOIST 70/40/36

24 INDICATES JOIST DEPTH

LF)
58 INDICATES NET WD UPLIET (PLF) (00 INDICATES NONET WIND UPLIFT)
AL WOOD/STEEL JOISTS SHALL BE CAMBERED TO A MAXIMUM RADIUS OF 2,500 FEET.

CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS AND SEALED CALCULATIONS FOR ALL WOOD/STEEL JOISTS FOR REVIEW PRIOR
TO MANUFACTURE.
AL WOODISTEEL JOISTS SHALL BE DESIGNED FOR AN ADDITIONAL 200 LB. POINT LOAD ANYWHERE ALONG THE SPAN.

ADDITIONAL WOODISTEEL JOISTS WILL BE SUPPLIED 0 T0 SUPPORT EQUIPMENT.

LIVE LOAD DEFLECTIONS OF VIOODISTEEL JOISTS SHALL SE LINITED T0 SPANSG0 AT SIPLE SPAN FLOOR MENBERS. 2
'SPANI360 AT CANTILEVER FLOOR MEMBERS, SPAN240 AT SIMPLE SPAN ROOF MEMBERS AND 2X SPAN240 AT CANTILEVER
RO0% MENBERS

WOODISTEEL JOISTS ARE A DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEM.
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ABBREVIATIONS IYPICAL NAILING SCHEDULE (UN O INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE
DESCRIPTION OF BUILDING ELEMENTS CONNECTION"
el ARG CoNcRere mTTUTE tes FOUNDS) 1. BLOCKING BETWEEN CEILING JOISTS, RAFTERS | (3)8d COMMON; EACH END, TOENAIL;
ADDL  ADDITI Ldn REBAR DEVELOPMENT LENGTH OR TRUSSES TO TOP PLATE OR OTHER FRAMING | (3)10d BOX; EACH END, TOENAIL
hESs mmscmmu exeoseo stuouRaLsTee Lot REBAR STRAGHT EXTENSION BELO
WE ABOVEFMNSH ) REBAR 90 DEGREE 100K
AsC AMERICAN ST oF steet consrruction | L1 RESAR 195 DEGREE HOOK LENGTH BLOCKING BETWEEN RAFTERS OR TRUSS NOT AT | (2)8d COMMON: EACH END, TOENAIL
AT ATERGATE Lo REBAR 180 DEGREE HOOK LENGTH | LHE WALL TOP PLATE, TO RAFTER ORTRUSS | (21164 COMON, END AL
Al ALMNUM i (o0 0 154 COMMON @ 5" 0.C.; FACE NAIL
Agh ARGiTEST on amcwecus pocuewts | L LonG LEG nomzona
SR IOIST O TOR ALATE 5 X
et ‘OF GV ENGINEER W LONG LEG VERT
45T AMERIGAN SoclETy FoR TESTNG Ao TERALY L8N LONG SIDE HORIZORTAL 3100 BOX: EACH END, TOENAIL
ANS' RGN WELDING SOCITY Y 191G SIE VERTIGA. 3 GEILING JOIST NOT ATTACHED TO PARALLEL | (3)160 g
RAFTER, LAPS OVER PARTITIONS (NO THRUST) (4)10d BOX; FACE NAIL
" Base pLATE e KT WEIGHT CONGRETE 4 GEILING JOIST ATTAGHED TO PARALLEL RAFTER | PER IBG TABLE 2308.73.1
BICONC  BOTION OF CONGRETE war e
HEEL JOINT
BFTG | BOTTOMOF FOOTNG ax 5. COLLAR TIE TO RAFTER 73708 COMMON. FACE NATL
BOEGK  BOTIOM OF DEGK Vo ASONRV covtroL sont
(4)10d BOX; FACE NAIL
0 BLDNG MECH MECHAN
BMAT  BOTION oF AT VEzz MEEANE G RAFTER OR ROOF TRUSS T0 TOP PLATE 700 g
are OTTOM OF FILE eLEvATION MR VANUFACTURER (3160 BOX; FACE NAIL
S5ia  BOTION OF Slas Mio MpDLE %30k eace il
S eorowersTERL s MSCEL aneou 7 ROOF RAFTERS TO RIDGE VALLEY OR HIP
o concreTe coumm e MEGHAMIGHL ECECTRIOAL ANO PROCESS RARTERS. OR ROOF RAFTER TO ZINCH RIDGE | (3)104 BOX.ERD NAIL
3 (3)10d COMMON; TOENAIL
B Sstihiee e HrsaRvoreme (3)160 BOX; TOENAIL
] ‘CONTROL JOINT OR CONSTRUCTION JONT A NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF (4)100 BOX (3" x 0,12
J COMPLETE JONT PENETRATION - METAL MANUFACTURERS 5 STUD TO STUD (NOT AT BRACED WALL PANELS) | 164 COMMON: 24 0.C. FACE NATL
W0 CoucRere masonmy uNT No NOTN ConTRACT J10dBox 160, FACENAL |
oo Comm No NORER 5_STUD 70 STUD AND ABUTTING STUDS AT, 760 COMMON, 16" O.C. FACE NAIL
Cone  ConcReTE NS NEAR SIDE INTERSECTING WALL CORNERS (AT BRACED WALL | 16d BOX; 12" O.C. FACE NAIL
CoNr Contiuous s NGT 10 SCALE I
§ gmp%ﬂslw‘wfsmn pecx ssres. c oncenter 70. BUILT-UP FEADER (27 T0 2" HEADER) T63 COMMON; 16" 0.C. EACH EDGE,
Roor oecr o 3Cew. ON CENTER, EACH WAY "
o0 DIANETER OF orp OPPOSITE 16 BOX; 12" 0.C. EACH EDGE, FACE
oo e
o S
DERR pEpRESsion I wssmzsszn CONCRETE INSTITUTE 1. CONTINUOUS HEADER TO STUD (4)8d COMMON; TOENAIL
Tt i an‘:s ben cusic FooT R
i, DueTER 5§ T2 TOP PLATE 70 T0P PLATE 760 COVMON, 167 0.C FACE NAT.
M OmEnso P POUNDS PER LINEAR FOOT
BEAD om0 s POUNDS PER SQUARE NCH T3 TOP PLATE 70 TOP PLATE, AT END JOITS 18)160 COMMON OR (12)10d BOXEACH]
BRlLEoper 4 FOUNDS PER SQUARE FoOT SIoE OF END JONT FACENAL
HoDULUS oF ELASTITY arv auanTiry EACH SIDE OF END JOINT) 16d
T2_BOTTOM PLATE TO JOIST, RIV JOIST, BAND | COMMON, 16" 0.C. FACE NAIL
ew 4 FAGE. EncH waY o Rows e JOIST OR BLOCKING (NOT AT BRACED WALL 160 BOX; 12" 0.C. FACE NAIL
EXPANS\ON JonT RERE RENFORCED OR RENFORCING PANEL
e 5. BOTTOM PLATE TO JOIST, RIM JOIST, BAND | (2)760 COMMON. 76" 0.C_FACE NAIL
EEvamon sor STeeL bECK INSTITUTE !
51186 BOX. 15 0.0, FACE NAL
©  EnoLouenT & S\ow LoD
S E o S Shatar 16. STUD TO TOP OR BOTTOM PLATE
n o Steel JoisT sTuTe {104 BOX, TOENAIL
P EQUPHENT S SIAG ON GRADE
- s B e
asT EXISTING | (3110d BOX;ENONAIL |
A B STANLEss steeL. T7.TOP OR BOTTOM PLATE T0 STUD (216 COMMON; END WA
BT exten o ] 160 BOX: END N
oN CUNGATION o STEEENER 78, TOP PLATES, LAPS AT CORNERS AND (2)160 COMMON; FACE WAL
3 ENSH FLOOR S ShEARwALL NTERSECTIONS 310 BOX; FACE NAIL
N Ansn TRt L
5 Hootoran TeTHGHORD  ToPOF sOTTOW CHoRD 19,17 BRACE TO EACH STUD AND PLATE o o e AL
L LANGE 88 (210 BOX.FACENAIL ________|
1R oon Tian o6 OF et 20, 7 = 6" SHEATHING TO EACH BEARING (2)80 COMMON; FACE NATL
¢ FolNoanosrep TR Tonor 23:3*“ e
i 21,1 = 8" AND WIDER SHEATHING TO EACH (380 COMMON; FACE NATL
Ho  roomio TR 706 OF Fo0TNG 3100 BOX. FACE NAIL
A ViELD STReSS STEEL Towos  Toporooe 22 JOIST 7O SILL, TOP PLATE, OR GIRDER g
A (3)100 BOX; TOENAIL
Sa  Gaotomomee Thos Toror g 73 RIN JOTST, BAND JOIST, OR BLOCKING T0 TOP | 6 COMMON: 6" 0.G. TOENAT.
Guv  GAvANZED e 1000 PLATE, SILL OR OTHER FRAMING BELOW. 104 BOX: 6" 0.C. TOENAIL
G ‘GRADE BEA rER o0 PR ELEvanon 24. 17 6" SUBFLOOR OR LESS T0 EAGH JOIST | (2)80 COMMON, FACE NATL
HSA  HEADEDSTUD ANCHOR i 706 OF SreEL (2)10d BOX; FACE NAIL
Homz  Homizow AL TOP OF WALL ELEVATION -
HE ' TiGH PONT e TVPICAL 26 2 PLANKS (PLANK & BEAM FLOOR & ROOF) | (2)160 COMMON: EAGH BEARING,
s HieH STRENGTH
b " w UNDERWRITERS LABORATORIES "20d COMMON; 32" 0.C. FACE NAILAT
1) MOMENT OF INERTIA o UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE 27. BUILT-UP GIRDERS AND BEAMS, 2' LUMBER | TOP AND BOTTOM STAGGERED ON
BC | INTERNATIONAL BULONG CODE o ULTRASONC TESTING CRveRs. SPpoSTE SbE
IS INTERNATIONAL CODE COUNGIL i DENOTES VERIY INFIELD T S ACE NAIL AT TOP
NFo INFORmaTION b ot AND BOTTOM STAGGERED ON
N NTERioR War WELDED WIRE REINFORGENENT QPPOSITE SIDES.
W WAL FOOTNG AND:
s Jowt W (2)20D COMMON; ENDS AND AT EACH
= 10005 XSTRONG  EXIRASTRONG e o D AT EACH
ks Kibs peR sauaRe o XCSTRONG  DOUBLE EXTRA STRONG < :
ke OINTEskinerosT
. NunER (3163 COMMON. EA JOIST OR
28. LEDGER STRIP SUPPORTING JOISTS OR RAFTER, FACE NAIL
RAFTERS (4100 BOX; EA JOIST OR RAFTER,
BEAM HANGER SCHEDULE BEAM HANGER SCHEDULE o R AT
9, JOIST TO BAND JOIST OR RIM JOIST (41100 BOX; END NAIL
MEMBER [ CONNECTION | HANGER MEMBER | CONNECTION [ HANGER R O ON EAGH ERD TORNAT:
TYPE TYPE 30. BRIDGING OR BLOCKING TO JOIST, RAFTER OR | (2)10d BOX; EACH END TOENAIL
B T Sy i) TS TRUSS.
S o R T — CONTRACTOR TO PICK ONE OF THE ATTACHMENTS LISTED,
525 ) 53 ) TGLTVE 3795
XD [ S0 i) WIS
[EEN) ) S02 i) TCLTVS TS
[EEN0 ) SIS i) TGLTVE 37115
BiH [ T i) WA LINTEL SCHEDULE
o [ i) TGV ~
v 6 T i T WIDTH OF OPENING | STEELLINTEL | MINBRG| REMARK
0] RIS UPT0 2411 OPENING
1. (FM) FACE MOUNT HANGER
2. (TM) TOP FLANGE HANGER 03I OPENING | L 41238 @
3. ALL HANGERS & FASTENERS EXPOSED TO
OUTDOOR ENVIRNOMENTS SHALL HAVE ZMAX" SOTOSIIOPENNG [ L S0 @
GALAVANIZED COATING
GOTOSOPENNG [ L6208 ¥
MARK SHEATHING MATERIAL FASTENER | SPACING|CHORD |ANCHOR BOLT CLEAR SPANTIE/ STRIP TIE HOLDOWN ANCHOR (CON & CM
MATERIAL THICKNESS HOLDOWN ANCHOR ANCHOR / STEEL ANCHOR)
APARATED W0OD ONESIDE | BLOCKED | 10DNALLS @ @EDGE | 26 [ 127DIAG 1M [ MSTCOOWITH 65160 SINKERNAILS | MSTCAOWITH 5216 SINKER |  HDUS.SDS2.5 WITH SB S1824WITH 12" MIN EMBED /S50
STRUCTURE PANEL EDGES 12 @ FIELD) NAILS THRU-BOLT
@NSTCHONITH 216D
v @26 | 3wDIA@ e | @ MSTCITH 4816 Al D82, ! A
APARATED WOOD ONESIDE | BLOCKED [ 10DNALLS P @EDGE | ()26 [ 34 DIA@ 14 [ ) MSTCS2WITH 48-16D SINKER NaLLS SINKER HDUSSDS2.S WITH SB 18AVITH 12 MIN EMBED 150
STRUCTURE PANEL EDGES L) EACHSTRAP NAILS EACH STRAP THRU-BOLT
(NSTCOWT 216D
APARATED WOOD ONESIDE | BLOCKED | 10DNALLS ramar| 66 | 3DaGrs | @usTeav s IDSERNALS SINKER HDULSDS2.S WITH SB ISOWITH 12 MIN EMBED /1'0
STRUCTURE PANEL EDGES r EACH STRAP NAILS EACH STRAP THRU-BOLT
INSTCWITH 216D
APARATED W00D 1557 | Bomusio | bocked | pNaLs ra@cE | o6 *DIA@ 14" [ () MSTCGWITH 68-16D SINKER NAILS HDULLSDS2.S WITH SB IOOWITH 12° MIN EMBED
STRUCTURE PANEL EDGES 17 @FELD) EACH STRAP NAILS EACH STRAP THRU-BOLT
STEELFRAMEDSHEAR | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
WALL
NOTE. 15 ot e S o
ol o 1 b i T t : ¥ oo
o mivion I s

SHEET NUMBER

S0. 1




(D2 -

-
2412 DEEP CONT. CONGRE
16, 1 545 REBARS AT BOTION
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SHeCRosseARS @ 17 0C AL

\«N, o concreTE S |
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SHEET NOTES:

TISTRUCTURAL REFERENCE ELEVATION = 00" (00.00)
WHICH IS THE TOP OF FINISHED SLAB ELEVATION FOR
LEVEL 03, VERIFY WITH CIVIL DRAWINGS. ALL
ELEVATION NOTED ON PLANS ARE WITH RESPECT TO
REFERENCE DATUM ELEVATION UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE

B, THE ARCHITECT FURNISHES ALL ELEVATIONS AND
DIMENSIONS, RESOLVE ANY DISCRENCY WITH
ARCHITECT OF ANY VARIATIONS FROM DIMENSIONS
/AND CONDITIONS SHOWN BY THIS DRAWINGS.

D. REFERTO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND
SPECIFICATIONS FOR ALL FIRE ROOFING AND FIRE
RATING REQUIREMENTS

E. EXISTING CONDITIONS SHOWN ARE BASED UPON
INFORMATION FURNISHED BY THE OWNER, WHERE
CONDITIONS DIFFER FROM THOSE SHOWN NOTIFY
LEAKE ENGINEERING, LLC THROUGH ARCHITECT.
DIMENSIONS AND LOCATIONS OF EXISTING
ELEMENTS SHALL BE VERIFIED WHERE NECESSARY
FOR CONDITIONS TO NEW CONSTRUCTION

F. P.A DENOTES POST ABOVE.

G. PROVIDE MIN. (3) 246 POST SPF STUD GRADE OR
BETTER UNDER FACH END OF ALL HEADERS/BEAMS
U.N.O.IN EXTERNAL WALLS

H. PROVIDE MIN. (3) 2x4 POST SPF STUD GRADE OR
BETTER UNDER EACH END OF AL HEADERS/BEAMS
UN.O.ININTERNAL WALLS.

J. PROVIDE MIN. 3-2x4 POST SPF STUD GRADE OR
BETTER UNDER EACH OF ALL HEADERS/BEAMS UN.O.
IN EXTERNAL WALLS

K. ALLEXTERIOR PSLs SHOULD BE TREATED RALLAM

® cont.
CONCRETE FTG

EpoxvBoLTS

FOUNDATION PLAN
T SCALE A"

0
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SHEET NOTES:
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A TISTRUCTURAL REFERENCE ELEVATION = 00" (00.00)
WHICH IS THE TOP OF FINISHED SLAB ELEVATION FOR
LEVEL o, VERIFY WITH CIVIL DRAWINGS. ALL
ELEVATION NOTED ON PLANS ARE WITH RESPECT TO
REFERENCE DATUM ELEVATION UNLESS NOT!
OTHERWISE

B, THE ARCHITECT FURNISHES ALL ELEVATIONS AND
DIMENSIONS, RESOLVE ANY DISCRENCY WITH

ARCHITECT GF ANY VARIATIONS FROM DIMENSIONS
/AND CONDITIONS SHOWN BY THIS DRAWINGS.
ALL OPENINGS THROUGH FLOORS, WALLS OR ROOF
ARE NOT SHOWN , COORDINATE ALL
OPENING LOCATIONS WITH ARCHITECTURAL,
MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS.
COORDINATE ADDITIONAL FRAMING REQUIREMENTS
OR REINFORCING WITH TYPICAL DETAILS.
REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND
SPECIFICATIONS FOR ALL FIRE ROOFING AND FIRE
RATING REQUIREMENTS.
EXISTING CONDITIONS SHOWN ARE BASED UPON
INFORMATION FURNISHED BY THE OWNER, WHERE
CONDITIONS DIFFER FROM THOSE SHOWN NOTIFY
LEAKE ENGINEERING, LLC THROUGH ARCHITECT.
DIMENSIONS AND LOCATIONS OF EXISTING
ELEMENTS SHALL BE VERIFIED WHERE NECESSARY
FOR CONDITIONS TO NEW CONSTRUCTION,
P.A. DENOTES POST ABOVE.
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